* City of San Antonio

(ITY OF

SAN ANTONIO

—TEXAS —

*

Agenda Memorandum

File Number:17-3431

Agenda Item Number: 17.
Agenda Date: 6/8/2017

In Control: City Council A Session

DEPARTMENT: Parks & Recreation

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Xavier D. Urrutia

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: 2

SUBJECT:

Amendment No. 1 to the Use and Operations Agreement with the San Antonio Garden Center, Inc.

SUMMARY:

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 1 to the Use and Operations Agreement with the
San Antonio Garden Center, Inc. to exercise the first of two, 10 year extensions available under this Agreement.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Since 1956, the City of San Antonio has maintained a long-standing partnership with the San Antonio Garden
Center, Inc. to allow the non-profit organization the ability to use and operate the San Antonio Garden Center.
This facility is located east of north New Braunfels Avenue within Mahncke Park and is adjacent to the San
Antonio Botanical Garden. This collaboration has provided an area for the community to learn more about
horticulture, gardening, landscaping, and it includes a facility that is available for events. The San Antonio
Garden Center, Inc. has responsibility for operation and electricity costs in lieu of paying rental fees. The
organization retains all revenue generated from membership fees, rental and fundraising events to offset its
operating expenses. The City will have free use of the facility and will continue to maintain the grounds and
irrigation system, repair paved surfaces, and address infrastructure needs.

In 1992, the City executed an Agreement with the organization for a 20 year term which included an additional
five year extension contingent upon major repairs being completed by the organization to the facility.
Allowable under this Agreement which expires on June 30, 2017, are two, 10 year extensions. This
Amendment authorizes the department to exercise the first 10 year extension and adjusting the contract end

City of San Antonio Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/12/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

date to June 30, 2027.

ISSUE:

This Ordinance authorizes the Parks and Recreation Department to execute an Amendment to the Agreement
with the San Antonio Garden Center, Inc. This Amendment will exercise the first of two, 10 year extensions.
This action is consistent with City policy to allow the use of public park facilities for educational purposes and
to create public interest in the conservation of plants and the beautification of public parks for the benefit of the
citizens of San Antonio.

ALTERNATIVES:
City Council could elect not to approve this action which would result in the San Antonio Garden Center, Inc.

relocating its organizational operations and educational programs. The City’s Parks and Recreation Department
would assume operation of the facility which would have a corresponding budgetary impact.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this action. The City will continue to maintain the facility and the San
Antonio Garden Center, Inc. will not pay rent or fees for operational use.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with the San Antonio Garden
Center, Inc. to exercise the first of two, 10 year extensions to the contract period and adjusting the contract end
date to June 30, 2027.

City of San Antonio Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/12/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

